

"

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.13

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16753/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 26/05/2011 in SA No.3/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

HIMALAYA STONE CRUSHER PVT.LTD.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for exemption from filing Official Translation, permission to file lengthy list of dates, prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 10/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For RR No. 5

In Person

For State

Mr. Abhishek Atrey ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

An application supported by an affidavit has been filed in Court today by respondent No. 5 who has appeared before us in person and wherein it is prayed that the Court may be graciously pleased to allow the applicant to withdraw the applications dated 1st August, 2012 and 9th August, 2012. He lays stress on certain averments/irresponsible statements made in these applications which he is inclined to withdraw and prays for being excused.

In view of these averments, this application is taken on record and allowed subject to just exceptions.

The applications dated 1st August, 2012 and 9th August, 2012 are dismissed as withdrawn. The offending paragraphs are directed to be deleted even from the pleadings.

The Collector, Haridwar (Uttarakhand) has not filed a report as yet in terms of the order of this court which is due to expire on 30th September, 2012. We make it clear that a comprehensive report in terms of the order of this Court should be filed within the time stipulated by this Court. In default thereof, the Collector (Haridwar) shall be present in Court on the next date of hearing i.e., Friday, the 5th October, 2012.

[KALYANI GUPTA]  
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]  
COURT MASTER

|